and 106 would be staff.  It is envisioned during construction that 250 to 350 personnel would be

necessary including employees and contractors.

The annual payroll is forecast at $13 million for mining and $6 million for processing such that the total

annual payroll would be $19 million.  If the 25% contingency is attributed to this cost, the estimate would

Updated Preliminary Economic Assessment - Coles Hill Uranium Property  Sept 6,2012

Project 10001 112  Lyntek, Inc.

be $24 million.  Salaries are expected to range from $35,000 to $250,000 per annum and hourly rates

would range from $20 to $35 per hour.  Annual material and supply costs are projected to be about $22

million during the primary mining phase such that total annual material and labor costs would roughly

range from $41 to $46 million per year.  The direct and indirect economic benefits are on the order of

$240 to $300 million.

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted to determine how sensitive the project economics are to

changes in operating cost, capital costs, and uranium prices and has been summarized in Table 22.4.

TABLE 22.4: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Financial Operating Cost Capital Cost Price

Indicator -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

IRR 40.0% 32.5% 41.2% 32.3% 28.3% 44.0%

DCFROR 30.8% 23.9% 32.0% 23.6% 19.9% 34.6%

NPV $(000) $496  $358  $450  $404  $298  $556

The project is most sensitive to the uranium price as it can be seen that a 10% reduction in price results in

a reduction in the net present value (NPV) from $427M to $298M, while an increase of 10% results in an

NPV of $556M.  Meanwhile, a 10% reduction in operating cost results in a NPV increase from $427M to

$496M, while a 10% increase in operating cost results in a reduction in the NPV TO $358M.  The project

is least sensitive to capital cost changes; with about a $23M swing in the NPV.

Updated Preliminary Economic Assessment - Coles Hill Uranium Property  Sept 6,2012